The site construction is expected to be initiated by end of CY24 and complete by June 2027. The tentative timeframe for the site construction of Project
C is illustrated below:

Activity Start Date End Date 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

   Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

Architectural Approval from
SBCA

Mar 23 Jul-24

Strategic Plans Division NOC  Jul-24 Aug-24

Structural Approval from SBCA Jul-24 Sep-24

EIA Review & SEPA Approval Aug-24 Sep-24

Tendering for Works Nov-24 Dec-24

Initial Works Execution Jan-25 Mar-25

Main Works Execution Mar-25 Jun-27

Equity Investment by TPL REIT

TPL REIT has invested PKR 2,700 Mn till 9MFY23 in Project C, from which PKR 1,625 Mn was used to acquire 100% stake in Project C SPV, PKR 1,000
Mn was used to repay the existing debt undertaken by the Project C SPV from The Bank of Punjab, and the remaining amount of PKR 75 Mn was used to
onance the development cost of the project.

Legend:   Completed   In process   To be initiated

Page 62 of 238

OFFER FOR SALE DOCUMENT | TPL REIT FUND I

3.8 PATTERN OF UNIT HOLDING

 Existing Unitholding
Units O昀昀ered in IPO

(Base O昀昀er)
Post IPO Unitholding

 Units

% of
exiting
paid up
capital

Units

% of
base
o昀昀er

Units

% of
Post
IPO

paid up
capital

TPL Properties Limited 710,000,000 38.69% 8,875,000 38.69% 701,125,000 38.21%

Habib Bank Limited 225,000,000 12.26% 2,812,500 12.26% 222,187,500 12.11%

National Bank of Pakistan 200,000,000 10.90% 2,500,000 10.90% 197,500,000 10.76%

The Bank of Punjab 200,000,000 10.90% 2,500,000 10.90% 197,500,000 10.76%

Bank Al Habib Limited 150,000,000 8.17% 1,875,000 8.17% 148,125,000 8.07%

Bank Alfalah Limited 100,000,000 5.45% 1,250,000 5.45% 98,750,000 5.38%

Askari Bank Limited 100,000,000 5.45% 1,250,000 5.45% 98,750,000 5.38%

Habib Metropolitan Bank 100,000,000 5.45% 1,250,000 5.45% 98,750,000 5.38%

Soneri Bank Limited 50,000,000 2.72% 625,000 2.72% 49,375,000 2.69%

General Public (Base O昀昀er)   22,937,500 1.25%

Total 1,835,000,000 100% 22,937,500 100% 1,835,000,000 100%

3.9 REVENUE DRIVERS

Growing Urban Population

Pakistan has the 5th largest population in the world2 with the population growing at a rate of 2.55% in 20233.
As per the results of the recent digital census of Pakistan, the population has grown to 241.49 million as of
2023 with the urban population being increased to 38.82%4. The urban population has been signiocantly
ahead in the province of Sindh comprising of a staggering 53.73% ogure. The mass urbanization in Sindh is
particularly centered in Karachi. The ever-growing urban population of Karachi, coupled with the improving
socioeconomic factors creates a demand for high end property and is a major revenue driver for real estate
projects.

GDP Growth

The GDP of a country is primarily driven by favorable macroeconomic factors. This in turn a昀昀ects all the